

Market Review

1 December 2017

Review of the markets for November 2017

Markets took a short-lived pause at the beginning of November after a prolonged period of positive returns and low volatility. By the end of the month, sentiment was buoyed by further evidence of a solid macro backdrop.

Developed market equities closed the month 1.6% higher, with the year-to-date return still strong at +17.8%. Emerging markets lost 0.8% in November however the year-to-date return remains at an impressive 27.7%. Commodities posted a 0.5% loss for the month and are now down 1.2% year to date.

Exhibit 1: Asset class and style returns (local currency)

2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	YTD	Nov 2017
MSCI EM 35.8%	REITS 34.4%	MSCI EM 33.6%	Global Agg 4.8%	MSCI EM 62.8%	REITS 27.6%	REITS 7.3%	REITS 20.1%	Small cap 35.8%	REITS 27.1%	Growth 6.5%	Value 15.1%	MSCI EM 27.7%	REITS 2.6%
Small cap 23.3%	MSCI EM 28.8%	Cmtdy 16.2%	Cmtdy -35.6%	Small cap 40.8%	Small cap 24.4%	Global Agg 5.6%	Small cap 18.4%	Value 29.7%	Growth 11.5%	Small cap 2.8%	Small cap 14.5%	Growth 23.2%	Growth 1.7%
Cmtdy 21.4%	Value 21.2%	Growth 10.5%	REITS -37.3%	Growth 29.4%	Cmtdy 16.8%	Value -4.9%	MSCI EM 17.4%	DM Equities 29.6%	DM Equities 10.4%	DM Equities 2.6%	Cmtdy 11.8%	DM Equities 17.8%	DM Equities 1.6%
Value 16.7%	DM Equities 16.1%	Global Agg 9.5%	Value -37.7%	REITS 27.4%	MSCI EM 14.4%	DM Equities -5.0%	Growth 16.5%	Growth 29.5%	Value 9.2%	REITS 2.3%	MSCI EM 10.1%	Small cap 17.6%	Small cap 1.6%
DM Equities 16.3%	Small cap 13.6%	DM Equities 5.2%	DM Equities -38.3%	DM Equities 26.5%	Growth 12.7%	Growth -5.1%	DM Equities 16.4%	MSCI EM 3.8%	Small cap 6.7%	Value -1.2%	DM Equities 9.6%	Value 12.7%	Value 1.5%
Growth 16.0%	Growth 11.2%	Value -0.0%	Growth -39.0%	Value 23.6%	DM Equities 10.6%	Small cap -8.7%	Value 16.3%	REITS 3.2%	MSCI EM 5.6%	Global Agg -3.2%	REITS 9.3%	REITS 9.4%	Global Agg 1.1%
REITS 8.3%	Global Agg 6.6%	Small cap -3.8%	Small cap -40.4%	Cmtdy 18.9%	Value 8.4%	MSCI EM -12.5%	Global Agg 4.3%	Global Agg -2.6%	Global Agg 0.6%	MSCI EM -5.4%	Growth 4.4%	Global Agg 7.0%	Cmtdy -0.5%
Global Agg -4.5%	Cmtdy 2.1%	REITS -17.8%	MSCI EM -45.7%	Global Agg 6.9%	Global Agg 5.5%	Cmtdy -13.3%	Cmtdy -1.1%	Cmtdy -9.5%	Cmtdy -17.0%	Cmtdy -24.7%	Global Agg 2.1%	Cmtdy -1.2%	MSCI EM -0.8%

Source: Barclays, Bloomberg, FactSet, FTSE, MSCI, J.P. Morgan Asset Management. REITS: FTSE NAREIT All REITS; Cmtdy: Bloomberg UBS Commodity Index; Global Agg: Barclays Global Aggregate; Growth: MSCI World Growth; Value: MSCI World Value; Small cap: MSCI World Small Cap. All indices are total return in local currency. Data as of 30 November 2017.

AUTHOR



Maria Paola Toschi
Global Market Strategist

Eurozone economic momentum accelerated. Preliminary third-quarter GDP growth was revised up to 2.5%, largely due to the German economy's impressive 2.8% growth, but also as a result of improving conditions in France and Italy, which confirmed that the recovery is being felt more evenly across countries. The manufacturing Purchasing Managers' Index (PMI) for the eurozone hit a new record high of 60.1, which is consistent with a growth rate of more than 3%. Labour dynamics improved, with the unemployment rate falling below 9% and consumer confidence reached a 16-year high. The flash estimate of November headline inflation picked up by 10 basis points to 1.5% but core inflation remained unchanged at 0.9%. Nevertheless, improving labour markets and rising private incomes are expected to feed through into higher inflation at some point down the line.

The minutes of the European Central Bank's (ECB's) October meeting (when it announced an extension to its quantitative easing programme) revealed a high degree of conviction on the economic outlook, but not on wages and inflation, which are still subdued. Bond scarcity was not mentioned but probably played a role in the decision to halve asset purchases from January 2018. The dovish message of the ECB is consistent with expectations that new purchases under quantitative easing programme will be tapered further over the course of the year, and rates will be raised, in 2019.

November has seen a return of political uncertainty. In Germany the announcement of a new coalition still seems far away. In Italy the electoral campaign for next year's general election has revealed a fragmented picture and growing support for anti-establishment parties. In Spain the turmoil created by the referendum in Catalonia could also lead to new regional elections soon. This increased political noise was probably the key reason for the correction of the MSCI Europe (ex-UK) Index, which ended the month with a -1.7% return (although the benchmark is still up 15.1% year-to-date).

The UK budget revealed a slower pace of fiscal tightening to support the economy through the Brexit negotiations. Third-quarter GDP growth was confirmed at 1.5% and inflation remained unchanged at 3.0%. The Bank of England announced the first rate rise in a decade. The market anticipates roughly two more rises over the next three years to control inflation. Signs of progress in the EU Brexit negotiations supported the pound in the final days of the month. The FTSE 100 closed with decline of 1.8%, marginally reducing the year-to-date return to +6.6%.

Exhibit 2: World stock market returns (local currency)

2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	YTD	Nov 2017
Japan TOPIX 45.2%	MSCI EM 28.8%	MSCI Asia ex Japan 38.0%	UK FTSE 100 -28.3%	MSCI Asia ex Japan 67.2%	MSCI Asia ex Japan 15.6%	US S&P 500 2.1%	Japan TOPIX 20.9%	Japan TOPIX 54.4%	US S&P 500 13.7%	Japan TOPIX 12.1%	UK FTSE 100 19.1%	MSCI Asia ex Japan 33.0%	US S&P 500 3.1%
MSCI EM 35.8%	MSCI Asia ex Japan 28.6%	MSCI EM 33.6%	US S&P 500 -37.0%	MSCI EM 62.8%	US S&P 500 15.1%	UK FTSE 100 -2.2%	MSCI Europe ex UK 20.0%	US S&P 500 32.4%	Japan TOPIX 10.3%	MSCI Europe ex UK 9.1%	US S&P 500 12.0%	MSCI EM 27.7%	Japan TOPIX 1.5%
MSCI Europe ex UK 28.6%	MSCI Europe ex UK 22.5%	UK FTSE 100 7.4%	Japan TOPIX -40.6%	MSCI Europe ex UK 29.0%	MSCI EM 14.4%	MSCI Europe ex UK -12.1%	MSCI Asia ex Japan 19.7%	MSCI Europe ex UK 24.2%	MSCI Asia ex Japan 7.7%	US S&P 500 1.4%	MSCI EM 10.1%	US S&P 500 20.5%	MSCI Asia ex Japan -0.2%
MSCI Asia ex Japan 24.1%	US S&P 500 15.8%	MSCI Europe ex UK 6.6%	MSCI Europe ex UK -42.7%	UK FTSE 100 27.3%	UK FTSE 100 12.6%	MSCI EM -12.5%	MSCI EM 17.4%	UK FTSE 100 18.7%	MSCI Europe ex UK 7.4%	UK FTSE 100 -1.3%	MSCI Asia ex Japan 6.4%	Japan TOPIX 20.3%	MSCI EM -0.8%
UK FTSE 100 20.8%	UK FTSE 100 14.4%	US S&P 500 5.5%	MSCI EM -45.7%	US S&P 500 26.5%	MSCI Europe ex UK 5.1%	MSCI Asia ex Japan -14.6%	US S&P 500 16.0%	MSCI Asia ex Japan 6.2%	MSCI EM 5.6%	MSCI Asia ex Japan -5.3%	MSCI Europe ex UK 3.2%	MSCI Europe ex UK 15.1%	MSCI Europe ex UK -1.7%
US S&P 500 4.9%	Japan TOPIX 3.0%	Japan TOPIX -11.1%	MSCI Asia ex Japan -47.7%	Japan TOPIX 7.6%	Japan TOPIX 1.0%	Japan TOPIX -17.0%	UK FTSE 100 10.0%	MSCI EM 3.8%	UK FTSE 100 0.7%	MSCI EM -5.4%	Japan TOPIX 0.3%	UK FTSE 100 6.6%	UK FTSE 100 -1.8%

Source: FactSet, FTSE, MSCI, Standard & Poor's, TOPIX, J.P. Morgan Asset Management. All indices are total return in local currency. Data as of 30 November 2017.

The US macro picture was mixed but the economic cycle appears solid. New orders for durable goods fell mainly due to weakness in the aircraft and defence sectors. Initial jobless claims were volatile during the month, but the unemployment rate fell to 4.1%. Manufacturing production rebounded and the flash manufacturing PMI cooled to 53.8 (from 54.6) but remained well above 50. Headline inflation fell to 2.0%, confirming that the higher level seen in September was due to the effects of the hurricanes on energy prices. However, core inflation increased by 10 basis points to 1.8%, suggesting that conditions remained in place for inflation to gradually pick up.

The minutes of the last Federal Open Market Committee meeting reinforced expectations for a rate rise in December. Inflation remains the key statistic to monitor for predicting monetary moves in 2018. The nomination of Jerome Powell as the new chairman of the Federal Reserve could have created some uncertainty, but was seen as the choice for continuity.

The timetable for tax reform in the US is still uncertain, so progress could serve to support appetite for US equities. The S&P 500 Index gained 3.1% in November revising up the year-to-date return to 20.5%.

Exhibit 3: Fixed income sector returns (local currency)

2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	YTD	Nov 2017
US HY 15.1%	IL 10.2%	Euro HY 23.3%	Euro HY 8.8%	Euro Treas. 13.1%	EM Debt 1.8%	US HY 17.5%	Global IG 8.2%	IL 1.7%
Euro HY 14.3%	US Treas. 9.8%	EM Debt 18.0%	US HY 7.4%	EM Debt 6.2%	Euro Treas. 1.6%	Euro HY 10.1%	EM Debt 7.6%	Global IG 0.6%
EM Debt 11.8%	EM Debt 9.2%	US HY 15.5%	Euro Treas. 2.2%	Euro HY 5.5%	US Treas. 0.8%	EM Debt 9.6%	IL 7.4%	Euro Treas. 0.3%
US Treas. 5.9%	US HY 4.4%	Global IG 11.2%	Global IG 0.3%	US Treas. 5.1%	Euro HY 0.5%	Global IG 4.3%	US HY 7.2%	US Treas. -0.1%
Global IG 5.8%	Global IG 4.3%	Euro Treas. 11.0%	US Treas. -2.7%	IL 3.4%	Global IG -3.6%	IL 3.9%	Euro HY 6.2%	US HY -0.3%
IL 3.0%	Euro Treas. 3.4%	IL 8.5%	IL -3.2%	Global IG 3.1%	US HY -4.6%	Euro Treas. 3.2%	US Treas. 2.0%	Euro HY -0.5%
Euro Treas. 1.1%	Euro HY -1.1%	US Treas. 2.0%	EM Debt -8.3%	US HY 2.5%	IL -5.0%	US Treas. 1.0%	Euro Treas. 1.0%	EM Debt -0.8%

Source: Barclays, BofA/Merrill Lynch, FactSet, J.P. Morgan Economic Research, J.P. Morgan Asset Management. IL: Barclays Global Inflation-Linked; Euro Treas: Barclays Euro Aggregate Government - Treasury; US Treas: Barclays US Aggregate Government - Treasury; Global IG: Barclays Global Aggregate - Corporates; US HY: BofA/Merrill Lynch US HY Constrained; Euro HY: BofA/Merrill Lynch Euro Non-Financial HY Constrained; EM Debt: J.P. Morgan EMBI+. All indices are total return in local currency. Data as of 30 November 2017.

In Japan, third-quarter GDP growth was revised down to a still elevated 1.4%. Exports and imports remained strong, while positive sentiment surveys and improving labour markets are increasing expectations for a rebound in consumption and inflation. The monthly return for the TOPIX Index (+1.5%) confirmed the appeal of the Japanese market this year, which is up 20.3% year to date.

In China, the authorities are trying to promote better quality growth without hurting the economy. The announcement of new credit tightening regulations has created some concern given initial signs of deceleration are already underway. Sectors such as infrastructure and housing could be hurt by credit restrictions, which may lead to softer GDP growth in the fourth quarter after the still solid 6.8% pace of the third quarter.

Despite Chinese uncertainty, the macro outlook for emerging markets appears resilient. Moody's upgraded India's sovereign rating thanks to its strong commitment to reforms and its strong GDP growth. Growth in Hong Kong and Taiwan rose in the third quarter, and exports accelerated.

The global third-quarter corporate earnings season ended with positive earnings growth. Earnings estimates for 2017 and 2018 remained stable, with emerging markets benefiting from a significant upgrade. The positive global macro picture and positive earnings momentum may continue to feed into an improving risk appetite.

The price of oil continued to increase thanks to a more balanced demand-supply outlook after production cuts by OPEC and non-OPEC producers started to work, with inventory levels also declining and global demand appearing to be growing.

Low inflation globally, and accommodative forward guidance from central banks, contributed to the positive returns in many fixed income markets, while the pause in some high yield and emerging bond markets may still offer opportunities for fixed income investors.

Exhibit 4: Fixed income government bond returns (local currency)

2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	YTD	Nov 2017
UK 7.5%	UK 16.8%	Italy 21.3%	Spain 11.3%	Spain 17.0%	Italy 4.9%	UK 10.7%	Italy 2.5%	Italy 0.6%
Germany 6.4%	US 9.9%	Spain 6.0%	Italy 7.4%	Italy 15.7%	Spain 1.7%	Spain 4.2%	US 2.1%	Japan 0.3%
US 6.1%	Germany 9.8%	Germany 4.5%	Japan 2.2%	UK 14.1%	Global 1.3%	Germany 4.1%	Spain 1.6%	UK 0.3%
Global 4.2%	Spain 6.6%	Global 4.1%	Global -0.4%	Germany 10.5%	Japan 1.3%	Japan 3.6%	Global 1.3%	Global 0.2%
Japan 2.5%	Global 6.3%	UK 2.6%	Germany -2.3%	Global 8.5%	UK 1.2%	Global 2.9%	UK 0.4%	Spain 0.1%
Italy -0.6%	Japan 2.3%	US 2.2%	US -3.4%	US 6.1%	US 0.9%	US 1.1%	Japan 0.1%	Germany -0.1%
Spain -4.2%	Italy -5.9%	Japan 1.8%	UK -4.2%	Japan 4.8%	Germany 0.4%	Italy 0.8%	Germany -0.9%	US -0.1%

Source: FactSet, J.P. Morgan Economic Research, J.P. Morgan Asset Management. All indices are J.P. Morgan GBIs (Government Bond Indices). All indices are total return in local currency. Data as of 30 November 2017.

Exhibit 5: Index returns for October (%)

INDEX	GBP	USD	JPY	EUR	LOC
Equities (MSCI)					
MSCI World Index	0.3	2.2	0.7	-0.1	1.6
MSCI USA	1.1	3.0	1.5	0.7	3.0
MSCI Europe ex UK	-1.6	0.3	-1.2	-2.0	-1.7
MSCI United Kingdom	-1.8	0.1	-1.4	-2.2	-1.8
MSCI Japan	1.0	3.0	1.4	0.6	1.4
MSCI AC Asia ex JP	-1.3	0.6	-0.9	-1.7	-0.2
MSCI EM Latin America	-4.8	-3.0	-4.5	-5.2	-3.6
MSCI EM (Emerging Markets)	-1.7	0.2	-1.3	-2.1	-0.8
Bonds					
JP Morgan GBI Global (Traded)	-0.6	1.3	-0.3	-1.0	0.2
JP Morgan GBI United States (Traded)	-2.0	-0.1	-1.6	-2.4	-0.1
JP Morgan GBI Japan (Traded)	-0.1	1.9	0.3	-0.5	0.3
JP Morgan GBI United Kingdom (Traded)	0.3	2.2	0.7	-0.1	0.3
JP Morgan EMU	0.8	2.7	1.1	0.3	0.3
Currencies					
Sterling	na	1.9	0.4	-0.4	na
US dollar	-1.9	na	-1.5	-2.3	na
Yen	-0.4	1.5	na	-0.8	na
Euro	0.4	2.4	0.8	na	na

Source: MSCI, FactSet, J.P. Morgan Economic Research, J.P. Morgan Asset Management. Data as of 30 November 2017.

CONTACT

For any enquiries about this document, please contact:
Maria Paola Toschi – maria.p.toschi@jpmorgan.com

The Market Insights programme provides comprehensive data and commentary on global markets without reference to products. Designed as a tool to help clients understand the markets and support investment decision-making, the programme explores the implications of current economic data and changing market conditions.

This document is a general communication being provided for informational purposes only. It is educational in nature and not designed to be taken as advice or a recommendation for any specific investment product, strategy, plan feature or other purpose in any jurisdiction, nor is it a commitment from J.P. Morgan Asset Management or any of its subsidiaries to participate in any of the transactions mentioned herein. Any examples used are generic, hypothetical and for illustration purposes only. This material does not contain sufficient information to support an investment decision and it should not be relied upon by you in evaluating the merits of investing in any securities or products. In addition, users should make an independent assessment of the legal, regulatory, tax, credit, and accounting implications and determine, together with their own professional advisers, if any investment mentioned herein is believed to be suitable to their personal goals. Investors should ensure that they obtain all available relevant information before making any investment. Any forecasts, figures, opinions or investment techniques and strategies set out are for information purposes only, based on certain assumptions and current market conditions and are subject to change without prior notice. All information presented herein is considered to be accurate at the time of production, but no warranty of accuracy is given and no liability in respect of any error or omission is accepted. It should be noted that investment involves risks, the value of investments and the income from them may fluctuate in accordance with market conditions and taxation agreements and investors may not get back the full amount invested. Both past performance and yield are not a reliable indicator of current and future results.

J.P. Morgan Asset Management is the brand for the asset management business of JPMorgan Chase & Co. and its affiliates worldwide. This communication is issued by the following entities: in the United Kingdom by JPMorgan Asset Management (UK) Limited, which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority; in other EEA jurisdictions by JPMorgan Asset Management (Europe) S.à r.l.; in Hong Kong by JF Asset Management Limited, or JPMorgan Funds (Asia) Limited, or JPMorgan Asset Management Real Assets (Asia) Limited; in Singapore by JPMorgan Asset Management (Singapore) Limited (Co. Reg. No. 197601586K), or JPMorgan Asset Management Real Assets (Singapore) Pte Ltd (Co. Reg. No. 201120355E); in Taiwan by JPMorgan Asset Management (Taiwan) Limited; in Japan by JPMorgan Asset Management (Japan) Limited which is a member of the Investment Trusts Association, Japan, the Japan Investment Advisers Association, Type II Financial Instruments Firms Association and the Japan Securities Dealers Association and is regulated by the Financial Services Agency (registration number Kanto Local Finance Bureau (Financial Instruments Firm) No. 330); in Korea by JPMorgan Asset Management (Korea) Company Limited; in Australia to wholesale clients only as defined in section 761A and 761G of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) by JPMorgan Asset Management (Australia) Limited (ABN 55143832080) (AFSL 376919); in Brazil by Banco J.P. Morgan S.A.; in Canada for institutional clients' use only by JPMorgan Asset Management (Canada) Inc., and in the United States by JPMorgan Distribution Services Inc. and J.P. Morgan Institutional Investments, Inc., both members of FINRA/SIPC.; and J.P. Morgan Investment Management Inc.

In APAC, distribution is for Hong Kong, Taiwan, Japan and Singapore. For all other countries in APAC, to intended recipients only.

Copyright 2017 JPMorgan Chase & Co. All rights reserved.

Compliance ID: 0903c02a81fe7ee6

LV-JPM50717 | 12/17